



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CRLMP No. 683 of 2026

The Informant

....

Petitioner

Mr. A. Swain, Advocate

-versus-

***1. State of Odisha, represented through
its Principal Secretary, Department of
Home, Bhubaneswar***

***2. The Inspector-in-charge, Karanjia
Police Station***

....

Opp. Parties

Mr. Sarathi Jyoti Mohanty,
Additional Standing Counsel

CORAM:

THE HON'BLE MISS JUSTICE SAVITRI RATHO

ORDER

20.07.2026

Order No.

(Through Hybrid Mode)

- 03.
1. On 06.07.2026, this Court found that final form dated 16.06.2026 has been submitted, but chemical examination report has not yet been received, for which the matter was adjourned to today to enable the learned Additional Government Advocate to obtain instructions regarding the same.
 2. Today, when the matter is taken up, Mr. Sarathi Jyoti Mohanty, learned Additional Standing Counsel produces the instructions dated 20.07.2026 of the I.I.C., Karanjia Police Station, where he has stated that the SFSL staff has been contacted over phone regarding examination and report of



exhibits sent in connection with this case and it was learnt that some more time is needed for production of the CE report.

3. Since final form has already been submitted in the case on 16.06.2026, it is necessary that SFSL report should reach the Court expeditiously, as this Court has found that in some cases trial has commenced in absence of the chemical examination report.

4. Hence, Mr. Sarathi Jyoti Mohanty, learned Additional Standing Counsel is directed to contact the Director of SFSL, Rasulgarh to obtain instructions as to the likely time within which the SFSL report in respect of the exhibits in connection with Karanjia P.S. Case No. 111 of 2026, will be sent to the I.I.C., Karanjia Police Station, the Court of the learned S.D.J.M., Karanjia for production before the learned trial Court.

5. List this case on 30.07.2026.

(Savitri Ratho)
Judge

Sukanta